
EXECUTIVE CALENDAR 
Monday, June 25, 1945 

NOMINATIONS 

~of Calendar I Message I 
report No No 

-----------! 
N arne of nonnnee Office Predecessor 

1945 
.June 21 

21 

21 
21 

21 

21 

21 

835 

836 

837 
838 

839 

840 

840 

COLLECTOR OF 
CUSTOMS 

243 Barry l\I Durmng, of New 
York, N.Y. 

POSTMAS'fERS 

!NOM1NATION REPORTED 
AOVERS~~LY] 

ILLINOIS 

Custom~ collection dts- Reappointment. 
trirt No 10, w1th 
headquarters at New 
York, N Y 

161-4 Rollm 1\1. :\1eH:,enbach _____ PearL ________________ B D. Sutter, restgned 

[FAVORABLE REPORTS] 

CALIFORNIA 

246-1 
246-2 

James \V. Moffitt_____ Guadalupe _____________ Cormne Dolcnu, re$igned 
Eva B. '1'\'ood _____________ Ne\\hall _______________ L. 0. Duchene, resip:ned. 

INDIANA 

246-4 Jacob C. Fleck ____________ Cedar Lake ____________ Emma Knesek, resigned 

IN THE NAVY 

TEMPORARY bERVICE 

252 Norman C. Gillette, U. S. 
Navy. 

252 Jennings D. Dow, U. 8. 
Navy 

Commodore in the 
Navy, for temporary 
service, to continue 
while serving as chief 
of staff to command­
er, Philippine Sea 
Frontier, and unttl re­
porting for other per­
manent duty. 

Commodore in the 
Navy, for temporary 
service, to continue 
while serving as Di­
rector of Electronics 
Division, Bureau of 
Ships, and until re­
porting for other per­
manent duty. 

66222--4G--No.77 



2 

\J' ~me of nonunee Predeceobor Pate o! Ill 'dlemlar 1 \le,.Jgo 

~~~-~-~-o-1 
j Othce 

·------------------------------

194.; 
June 21 

21 

21 

840 

840 

840 

840 

lN THE NAVY-Con 

2:>2 llernard 0. W1lls, U l:l. 
N'a\al Reserve. 

252 M11ton C Jackson, U. S. 
~aval Reserve 

252 William H Godson, Jr ____ _ 

252 Herbert J. Ray, U. 8. 
Navy 

Commodore Ill the 
U.S N'aval Reserve, 
for temporary &ervice, 
to con tm ue while 
serving as port direc­
tor, Twelfth Naval 
District. 

Commodore m the 
U. S. Naval Reserve, 
for temporary service, 
to continue while 
serving as field repre­
sentative and Assist­
ant Director, Naval 
Transportation Serv­
ICe 

Civil engineer In the U. 
S. Naval Reserve, 
with the rank of 
commodore, for tem­
porary service, to con­
tinue while serving as 
officer m charge of a 
naval construction 
brigade. 

Commodore in the 
Navy, for temporary 
service, to continue 
while serving as Dep­
uty Director, Naval 
Division, United 
States Group Control 
Council, Task Force 
124, and until report­
ing for other perma­
nent duty. 

U S GOVSRNMEMT PRINTIHGi OFFICE IUS 


