EXECUTIVE CALENDAR

Monday, June 25, 1945

NOMINATIONS

Date of report	Calendar No	Message No	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
10/5			COLLECTOR OF CUSTOMS		
1945 June 21	835	243	Harry M Durning, of New York, N. Y.	Customs collection dis- trict No 10, with headquarters at New	Reappointment.
			POSTMASTERS	York, N Y	
			INOMINATION REPORTED ADVERSELY		
			ILLINOIS		
21	836	161-4	Rollin M. Meisenbach	Pearl	B D. Sutter, resigned
			[FAVORABLE REPORTS]		
			CALIFORNIA	!	
21 21	837 838	246-1 246-2	James W. Moffitt Eva B. Wood	Guadalupe New hall	Cornne Dolcini, resigned L. O. Duchene, resigned.
			INDIANA		
21	839	246-4	Jacob C. Fleck	Cedar Lake	Emma Knesek, resigned
			IN THE NAVY		
			TEMPORARY SERVICE		
21	840	252	Norman C. Gillette, U. S. Navy.	Commodore in the Navy, for temporary service, to continue while serving as chief of staff to commander, Philippine Sea Frontier, and until reporting for other permanent duty.	
21	840	252	Jennings D. Dow, U. S. Navy	Commodore in the Navy, for temporary service, to continue while serving as Director of Electronics Division, Bureau of Ships, and until reporting for other permanent duty.	

66222—45—No. 77

Date of report	Calendar No	Message No	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
			IN THE NAVY—Con		
1945				Commodore in the	
June 21	840	252	Bernard O. Wills, U. S. Naval Reserve.	U. S Naval Reserve, for temporary service, to continue while serving as port director, Twelfth Naval District.	
21	840	252	Milton C Jackson, U. S. Naval Reserve	Commodore in the U. S. Naval Reserve, for temporary service, to continue while serving as field repre- sentative and Assist- ant Director, Naval Transportation Serv- ice	
21	840	252	William H Godson, Jr	Civil engineer in the U. S. Naval Reserve, with the rank of commodore, for tem- porary service, to con- tinue while serving as officer in charge of a naval construction brigade.	
21	840	252	Herbert J. Ray, U. S. Navy	Commodore in the Navy, for temporary service, to continue while serving as Deputy Director, Naval Division, United States Group Control Council, Task Force 124, and until reporting for other permanent duty.	